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 Rates for Business Service 
 
 
2.5.2 Tax Surcharges 
  
 Filed pursuant to the Public Service Commission’s Order in  
 Case 98-M-0489. 
 
 Gross Revenue Tax Surcharges 
 
 The following Gross Revenue Tax Surcharges are applicable for the associated time  
 period as follows: 
 
  Period  Services Provided IntraLATA Toll  All Other 
          for Resale            and RCP Service   Services 

 
October 1, 1998-         0.7557%     3.8870%   4.1149% 
December 31, 1999 

 
January 1, 2000-         0.7557%     3.0919%   3.3198% 
June 30, 2000 

 
July 1, 2000 and after              0.3764%       2.8273%   2.9405% 
 
Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge  
 
The following Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge (MT A Tax) is 
applicable for the associated time periods as follows: 

 
  Period  Services Provided IntraLATA Toll  All Other 
          for Resale  and RCP Service Services  
 

October 1, 1998 and        0.1277%        0.6890%                   0.7300% 
After 
 
 
Surcharges based on other Taxes based on Revenues (other than net income) and 
contributions required by federal, state or local regulatory authorities 
 
The surcharge (Rate) shall be computed on the relevant tax or contribution base (Base) by 
the following formula: 
 
Surcharge equals ((l/(l-Rate» times Base) minus Base.
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CURRENT RATES 

 
SECTION 3 - CONNECTION CHARGES (cont'd) 
3.4  CHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH PREMISES VISIT (cont'd) 
 

Inside Wire Maintenance Plan 
 

The Inside Wire Maintenance (IWM) Plan is an optional service BCM provides its telephone 
customers to guard the customer against unforeseen maintenance or 
repairs to the customer's telecommunication wires and/or phone jacks. 
 
IWM covers the service call, diagnosis of the problem, and repair of certain types of damage to the 
telecommunication wires traveling from the NID up to the phone jacks inside the premise. IWM also 
covers the phone jacks inside the premise. 
 
Some conditions are not covered by IWM. This plan does not cover the following: 
• Damages or problems that existed prior to the activation of IWM 
• Repairs to any customer premise equipment (phones, phone cords, faxes, modems, etc.) 
• Repairs to any telecommunication wire connecting customer premise equipment to a phone jack. 
• Damages or problems caused by inappropriate or non -standard telecommunication wiring practices 
• Damages or problems caused by negligent or intentional acts by customer, or any third party not 
authorized by BCM One, Inc. 
• Damage or problems caused by using faulty or defective equipment such as faxes, modems, phones, 
answering machines, surge protectors, etc. 
• Damage or problems caused by alterations or additions to the telecommunications wires 
connecting the NID to phone jacks that are not authorized by BCM One, Inc. 
• Repair to any exterior phone jack 
• Repair of wiring in boat slips and special waterproof boat cords and jacks 
• Removal of hard -wired phones and their replacement with modular phone jacks 
• Damage or problems caused by wire taps 
• Damages or problems occurring in the horizontal or riser cable found in multi -unit dwellings 
• Damages or problems of the telecommunication wires occurring in commercially owned properties 
or other commercial multi-unit dwellings such as apartments 
• IWM is not available with certain services such as W A TS and 800 services 
 
Availability 
Service is available in both Verizon West, and Verizon East for Business. 
 
Limitations/Restrictions 
Service available only on POTS, Centrex, Analog PBX or ISDN BRI classes of service on Wholesale 
Advantage and Resale lines. 
 

Pricing 
Monthly Recurring Charge 
New York        $2.00/line 
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5  Residential Services 
 
5.2.2 Message Rate Service 
 
5.2.2.2  Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges 
 

Monthly Recurring Charges  
 

Each Base Service Line   $6.11 
 

Basic Life Line    $1.00 
 

Home Region Calling   $0.106 
   (per call) 

 
Region-to-Region Calling  $0.07 
    (per minute or fraction) 
 

 
6.3.2   Message Rate Basic Business Line Service 
 

Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges 
 
      Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 
   Each Service Line   $30.00 

 
 
6.8.1.1  LATA 132 
   

(a) Home Region Calling  
 
 

Initial          Each Additional 
Period  Initial Period  Minute 
 

Region  Minutes 
  
  New York City     3  $0.08   $0.013 
  Nassau      3  $0.08   $0.013 
  West Suffolk     3  $0.08   $0.013 
  East Suffolk     3  $0.08   $0.013 
  Lower      3  $0.08   $0.013 
  Westchester 
  Upper      3  $0.08   $0.013 
  Westchester 
  Rockland     3  $0.08   $0.013 
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6.8.1.1  LATA 132 (continued) 
 
(b) Region-to-Region Calling 

 
 
  To Region 
 From 

Region 
 

New 
York 
City 

 
Nassau 

West 
Suffolk 

East 
Suffolk 

Lower 
Westchstr 

Upper 
Westchstr 

Dutchess 
Rockland 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

New 
York 
City 

H 
H 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

Nassau 11.0 
8.0 

H 
H 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

West 
Suffolk 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

H 
H 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

East 
Suffolk 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

Lower 
Wchtr 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

H 
H 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

Upper 
Wchtr 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

H 
H 

11.0 
8.0 

Initial Minute 
Each Add’l 
Minute 

Dutchess 
Rockland 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

11.0 
8.0 

 H 
H 
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6.8.1.2  LATAs 133 Poughkeepsie), 134 (Albany), 136 (Syracuse), 138 (Binghamton), 140  
(Buffalo) and 974 (Rochester) 
 
 
(a) Home Region Calling 

 
 
Initial     Each Additional 
Period  Initial Period        Minute  
 

  Region  Minutes 
 
  Home      3        $0.08        $0.013 
 

(b) Region-to-Region Calling 
 

Initial     Each Additional 
Period  Initial Period        Minute  
 

  Region  Minutes 
 
  Home      3        $0.011        $0.08 
 
6.9  Special Services  
 
       Administrative 
       Charge Per Call 
 
   Customer Dialed 
                                           Calling Card    $0.40 
 
   Person-to-Person   $3.49 
 
   Operator 3rd Number     1.33 
 
   All Other Operator-Assisted    1.58 
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6.10.1.1  Basic DS3 Rates 
  
  Non-Recurring Charge (per local distribution channel) 
 
   Company-provided    $0.00 
 
   Alternate-provided    $1,275 
 
  Monthly Charges 
 
  Basic 
 
   
  
   
  
  
 
 
 
 
 

Customer Riser Facility $500 
 
  Mixed Vendor 
 

Rates 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 
Local Distribution Channel (Per 
Channel) 

 
$1,511 

 
$1,360 

 
$983 

Local Distribution Channel (Per 
¼ Mile) 

 
$66 

 
$59 

 
$43 

Interoffice Channel Mileage 
(Fixed) 

 
$684 

 
$616 

 
$445 

Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per 
Mile) 

 
$190 

 
$171 

 
$124 

  
Customer Riser Facility $500 

 

  

Rates 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 
Local Distribution Channel (Per 
Channel) 

 
$1,473 

 
$1,325 

 
$958 

Local Distribution Channel (Per 
¼ Mile) 

 
$65 

 
$58 

 
$42 

Interoffice Channel Mileage 
(Fixed) 

 
$66 

 
$59 

 
$43 

Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per 
Mile) 

 
$185 

 
$166 

 
$120 
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6.10.2  DSI Rates 
 
6.10.2.1  Basic DS1 Service  
 
  Non-Recurring Charge (per local distribution channel) 
 
   Company-provided    $195 
 
   Alternate-provided – no interoffice   $585 
   
   Alternate provided – with interoffice   $1,110 
 
  Basic 
 
   

Rates 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 
Local Distribution Channel (Per 
Channel) 

 
$190 

 
$162 

 
$143 

Local Distribution Channel (Per 
¼ Mile) 

 
$19 

 
$16 

 
$14 

Interoffice Channel Mileage 
(Fixed) 

 
$63 

 
$53 

 
$47 

Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per 
Mile) 

 
$185 

 
$166 

 
$120 

 
  

Customer Riser Facility $50 
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6.10.2  DSI Rates 
 
6.10.2.1  Basic DS1 Service  
 
  Non-Recurring Charge (per local distribution channel) 
 
     Mixed Vendor 
 

Rates 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 
Local Distribution Channel (Per 
Channel) 

 
$195 

 
$166 

 
$146 

Local Distribution Channel (Per 
¼ Mile) 

 
$20 

 
$17 

 
$15 

Interoffice Channel Mileage 
(Fixed) 

 
$64 

 
$55 

 
$48 

Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per 
Mile) 

 
$190 

 
$171 

 
$124 

 

 

 

 Per Month 
 
Rates 

Non- 
Recurring 

 
1 Year 

 
3 Year 

 
5 Year 

DS3 to DS1 - Multiplexing $0 $905 $813 $587 
 

DS1-to-DS0 – Multiplexing $0 $397 $338 $297 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Customer Riser 
Facility 

                        $50 
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6.10.3  DS0 Services 
 
6.10.3.1  Basic DS0 Service 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  

 
 
 
 
DS0 Service 

 
 

Non- 
Recurring 

Monthly Recurring 
 
 

DS0 Local  
Distribution  

Channel 
(each) 

 
DS0 

Mileage  
(fixed) 

 
DS0 

Mileage 
(per mile) 

2 wire voice grade  
$200 

 
$29 

 
$3.70 

 

4 wire voice grade  
$300 

 
$47.50 

 
$3.70 

 

2.4 Kbps < 56 Kbps 
Circuit 

 
$200 

 
$68.00 

 
$1.57 

 

56 or 64 Kbps  
$200 

 
$68.00 

 
$1.57 

 

56 or 64 Kbps x N 
(N > 1) 

 
$150 x N 
($3,000 

maximum) 

 
$$55 X N 

 
$1.57 

 

Received: 06/29/2016 Status: EFFECTIVE
Effective Date: 06/30/2016



BCM ONE, INC. 
Tariff N.Y. P.S.C. No. 1 
Initi. Effe. Date:  June 30, 2016 

ADDE 1 
Leaf No. 10 

Revision No. 0 
Superseding Revision: 0 

 COMMON CARRIER SERVICES 
 

  
John P. Cunningham, BCM One, Inc. 

521 5th Ave. 14th Floor, New York, New York 10175 
 

6.10.4  MCILINK SERVICE 
 
  Non-recurring Charges 
 
   Local Distribution Channel  $925 
 
   Fiber Redundancy    $375 
 
   Port Redundancy    $250 
 
6.10.4.1  Monthly Charges 
 
  Local Distribution Channel: 
 
   Recurring 
 
   1 year     $1,450 
 
   2-year     $1,200 
 
   3 years       $900 
 
   5 years       $750 
 
6.10.4.2  Interoffice Channel Mileage-Fixed: 
 
   Recurring 
 
   1 year     $1,450 
 
   2-year     $1,200 
 
   3 years       $900 
 
   5 years       $750 
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6.10.4.3  Interoffice Channel Mileage-Per Mile: 
 
   Recurring 
 
   1 year     $200 
 
   2-year      $175 
 
   3 years      $160 
         
   5 years     $140 
 
6.10.4.4  Fiber Redundancy (Per Local Distribution Channel) 
 
   Recurring (per month) 
 
   1 year     $525 
 
   2 years     $450 
 
   3 years     $400 
 
   5 years     $350 
 
6.10.4.5  Port Redundancy (Per Local Distribution Channel) 
 
   Non-recurring 
 

Recurring 
 
   1 year     $225 
 
   2 years     $200 
 
   3 years     $175 
 
   5 years     $150 
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6.10.4.6  Volume Discounts  
 
       Non-Recurring Discount 
 
   1st Circuit    0% 
 
   2nd Circuit    50% 
    
   3rd Circuit    50% 
 
   4th Circuit    50% 
 
   >4th Circuit    50% 
 
       Recurring Discount  
 
   1st Circuit    0% 
 
   2nd Circuit    20% 

 
3rd Circuit    35% 

 
   4th Circuit    50% 
 
   >4th Circuit    ICB 
 
6.11.3  Optional Calling Plan II for InterLATA Toll Calls (OCP II) 
 
6.11.3.2. Usage Charges 
 
 
   Per Minute    $0.10 
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7.8.3  Schools And Libraries Discount Matrix 
 
  How Disadvantaged 
 
  % of students eligible for national school 
  lunch program 
 
       % Discount Level 
 
      Urban Discount  Rural 
         Discount 
 
   <1           20       25 
 
   1-19           40       50 
 
   20-34           50       60 
 
   35-49           60       70 
 
   50-74           80       80 
 
   75-100           90       90 
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7.10.3.1  Blocking 

  Nonrecurring Charge 

  900 and 700 Blocking 

   Residential   $0.00 

   Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00 

  900, 971, 974, and 700 Blocking 

   Residential    $0.00 

   Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00 
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